	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2011-236
Sponsor: Council Member Holt:
Date of Introduction: April 12, 2011
Committee(s) of Reference: R; F; RCD
Date of Analysis: April 15, 2011
Type of Action: First Amendment Authorization; Ordinance Code Waiver
Bill Summary: This ordinance authorizes the Mayor and the Corporation Secretary to execute a First Amendment to the Grant Funding Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and the Dinsmore Civic Association, Inc. for funding assistance for the purchase of furniture and equipment; the ordinance waives conflicting provisions of Section 110.112, Ordinance Code, to allow for advance funding; the ordinance appoints the Department of Recreation and Community Services to oversee the project.
Background:  In Ordinance 2010-872-E, the Council appropriated $27,543.07 for the purpose of funding the purchase of furniture and equipment for the Dinsmore Historical Museum in Council District 11.  The agreement between the City and the Dinsmore Civic Association provided that the funds were to be used on a reimbursement basis or a draw basis.  The Civic Association would like to purchase the furniture and equipment all at one time and allow the City to review the purchases and make one payment for the approved purchases.  The First Amendment would enable the Dinsmore Civic Association to have the previously appropriated funds in advance.  The provisions of Section 110.112, Ordinance Code, prohibits the advance of City funds; this ordinance waives that provision.
Policy Impact: Recreation & Community Services Department
Fiscal Impact: None
Analyst: Jackson







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

