Introduced by Council Member Holt: 
[image: image1.emf]2011-236.tif




2011-236.tif


ORDINANCE 2011-236
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE AND THE CORPORATE SECRETARY TO EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE GRANT FUNDING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND DINSMORE CIVIC ASSOCIATION INC. FOR FUNDING ASSISTANCE FOR THE PURCHASE OF FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT; WAIVING CONFLICTING PROVISIONS OF SECTION 110.112, ORDINANCE CODE, TO ALLOW FOR ADVANCE FUNDING; APPOINTING THE DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES TO OVERSEE THE PROJECT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in Ordinance 2010-872-E, the Council appropriated $27,543.07 for the purpose of funding the purchase of furniture and equipment for Dinsmore Historical Museum; and 
WHEREAS, the agreement provided for the funds to be used on reimbursement basis or a draw basis; and


WHEREAS, the Dinsmore Civic Association, Inc. would like to purchase the furniture and equipment all at one time and allow the City to review the purchases and make one payment for the approved purchases; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Authorizing the execution of the Contract.
The Mayor, his designee and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute a First Amendment to the Grant Funding Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and the  Dinsmore Civic Association, Inc. in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1, to allow for the Dinsmore Civic Association to have the funds in advance instead of having the funds on a draw or reimbursement basis. 

Section 2.

Waiving the Requirement of Section 110.112, Ordinance Code, prohibiting the advance of City Funds.  The provisions of Section 110.112, Ordinance Code, prohibiting the advance of City funds is hereby waived.  The City will be allowed to advance the Dinsmore Civic Association Inc. the funds in order to purchase the furniture and equipment. In all other aspects the contract approved by 2010-827-E will remain in full force and effect.


Section 3.

Oversight.

The Mayor is requested to appoint the Department of Recreation and Community Services to insure compliance with the agreement and all other appropriate laws.

Section 4.

Effective Date.

This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

     /s/  Margaret M. Sidman     _ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\Holt 1st amd to Dinsmore Civic Assoc contract.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]2011-236.tif




2011-236.tif

_1363684940/2011-236.tif
FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND

DINSMORE CIVIC ASSOCIATION, INC.
FOR

FUNDING ASSISTANCE FOR PURCHASE OF FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, is made and entered into this
day of , 2011 (hereinafter the “Effective Date™), by and between the CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida, with principal office at
117 West Duval Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (hereinafter the “CITY”) and DINSMORE
CIVIC ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida non-profit corporation whose address is 7330 Civic
Club Drive, Jacksonville, Florida 32219 (hereinafter the “RECIPIENT”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2011, CITY and RECIPIENT entered into an agreement for
funding assistance (hereinafter the “Agreement”) for the purchase of furniture and equipment at
the Dinsmore Historical Museum (hereinafter the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, said Agreement has not been amended previously; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend said Agreement so as to provide for the upfront
funding of the Project, with all other provisions, terms and conditions of said Agreement
remaining unchanged; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises contained herein and for other good and
sufficient consideration, the parties agree that:

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The above stated recitals are accurate, true and
correct and, by this reference, are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

2. Section 6 of said Agreement is amended, in part, by providing for the upfront
payment of all funding for the Project and an accounting of expenditures as purchases are made,
and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“6.  Advance Payment of Funding. The CITY’s entire contribution of funding for
the Project shall be made in advance. As purchases of furniture and equipment are made, the
RECIPIENT shall submit to the CITY documentation, including bills, invoices and other
documents satisfactory to the CITY’s General Accounting Division, detailing how the funding
has been spent by the RECIPIENT. Acceptance by the CITY of such documentation of
expenditures is conditioned upon-a visual inspection and determination by a CITY representative

Page 1 0of 3

Exhibit 2 __
Page 1 of 3 3,
that the Project is being completed as described in Exhibit A, as represented by RECIPIENT.”

3. Section 8 of said Agreement is amended, in part, by changing the accounting and
reporting requirements so as to require a full and final accounting/report to be submitted after all
purchases for the Project have been made, and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“8.  Accounting/Report. The RECIPIENT shall provide the Department with a full
and final accounting/report. Such accounting/report shall be in a form approved by the
Department and shall include, but not be limited to, copies of all invoices and checks. Such
accounting/report shall be submitted within thirty (30) days after all purchases for the Project
have been made.”

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this instrument, the provisions, terms
and conditions of the Agreement of March 4, 2011, shall remain unchanged and shall continue in
full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their lawfully authorized
representatives, have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By: By:
Neill W. McArthur, Jr. John Peyton, Mayor
Corporation Secretary

ATTEST: DINSMORE CIVIC ASSOCIATION,

INC.
By: By:

Signature Signature
Type/Print Name: Type/Print Name:
Title: Title:
Page 2 of 3
Exhibit 2

Page 2 of(Jd 1\_
In compliance with Section 24.103(e) of the Ordinance Code of the City of
Jacksonville, I do hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded
balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement, and provision has been
made for the payment of the monies provided therein to be paid.

Director of Finance
City Contract # 9582

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

G:\Gov't Operations\JMCain\PREC\Amendments\First. Dinsmore.furniture.doc

Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 3 Page 3 of f}“\;\




